

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 52 in

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO(s). 72 OF 1998

IN RE:NOISE POLLUTION -IMPLEMENTATION OF THE LAWS FOR
RESTRICTING USE OF LOUD SPEAKERS

AND IN THE MATTER OF :

Pampumekkattu Temple Trust

Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Kerala & Anr.

Respondent(s)

Date: 19/04/2007 This appln.was mentioned today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sandeep Narain,Adv.

For Respondent(s)/

Mr.C.S.Rajan, Sr.Adv.

Mr.M.P.VInod, Adv.

Mr.Sajith P.Warrier, Adv.

Mr.P.V.Dinesh, Adv.

Mr.Jitender Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Taken on board.

It is submitted by counsel for the applicant that as a part of the ceremony in the festival for which permission is sought in this I.A., there would be Panc havadyam and play of accompanying music instruments and it is further submitted that no loud speakers or any other amplifier is being used as the noise level will not exceed 75 db.

In view of the said submission this I.A. is allowed. The concerned devaswom i.e. Pampumekkattu Temple Trust, may be permitted to carry out the festival.

(G.V.Ramana)

Court Master

(Veera Verma)

Court Master

(Mentioned slip enclosed)